
pyknp Documentation

Author

Aug 15, 2023





Contents

1 About 1

2 Requirements 3

3 Install pyknp 5

4 A Simple Explanation of JUMAN++/KNP 7

5 Usage 9

6 Documents 15
6.1 JUMAN module . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
6.2 KNP module . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
6.3 Usage Details and Tips . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

7 Author/Contact 31

8 Indices and Tables 33

Python Module Index 35

Index 37

i



ii



Chapter 1

About

å¡ćæĚŃçťăèğčæđŘåŹĺJUMAN++(JUMAN)ãĄĺæğŃæŰĞèğčæđŘåŹĺKNPãĄőPythonãČŘãĆďãČşãČĞãĆčãČşãĆř
(Python2çşż,3çşżãĄőäÿąæŰźãĄńåŕ¿å£Ĳ)

1



pyknp Documentation

2 Chapter 1. About



Chapter 2

Requirements

• Python

– Verified Versions: 2.7.15, 3.5.6, 3.6.6.

• å¡ćæĚŃçťăèğčæđŘåŹĺ JUMAN++ (JUMAN)

– JUMAN++ãĄŕJUMANãĄőå¿ŇçűŹãĄĺãĄłãĆŃå¡ćæĚŃçťăèğčæđŘåŹĺ

– English pages of JUMAN++ (Japanese Morphological Analyzer): EN_JUMAN++ (EN_JUMAN)

• æğŃæŰĞèğčæđŘåŹĺ KNP

– English page of KNP (Japanese Dependency and Case Structure Analyzer): EN_KNP

3

http://nlp.ist.i.kyoto-u.ac.jp/index.php?JUMAN%2B%2B
http://nlp.ist.i.kyoto-u.ac.jp/index.php?JUMAN
http://nlp.ist.i.kyoto-u.ac.jp/EN/index.php?JUMAN%2B%2B
http://nlp.ist.i.kyoto-u.ac.jp/EN/index.php?JUMAN
http://nlp.ist.i.kyoto-u.ac.jp/index.php?KNP
http://nlp.ist.i.kyoto-u.ac.jp/EN/index.php?KNP


pyknp Documentation

4 Chapter 2. Requirements



Chapter 3

Install pyknp

% pip install pyknp

5



pyknp Documentation

6 Chapter 3. Install pyknp



Chapter 4

A Simple Explanation of JUMAN++/KNP

å¡ćæĚŃçťăèğčæđŘåŹĺJUMAN++ãĄŕæŰĞãĆŠå¡ćæĚŃçťă(Morpheme)åŊŸä¡ŊãĄńåĹĘåĽšãĄŹãĆŃãĂĆ
æğŃæŰĞèğčæđŘåŹĺKNPãĄğãĄŕæŰĞãĆŠ3ãĄďãĄőçšŠåžęãĂĄæŰĞçŕĂ(Bunsetsu)ãĂĄå§žæĲňåŔě(Tag)ãĂĄå¡ćæĚŃçťăãĄğæĽśãĄĎãĂĄ
æŰĞçŕĂãĄŁãĆĹãĄşå§žæĲňåŔěéŰŞãĄőä£ĆãĆŁåŔŮãĄŚéŰćä£ĆãČżæăĳéŰćä£ĆãČżçĚğå£ĲéŰćä£ĆãĆŠåĞžåŁŻãĄŹãĆŃãĂĆ

åŘĎçšŠåžęãĄńãĆĹãĆŃæŰĞåĹĘåĽšãĄőä¿Ń:

äÿŃéťĺçěđçď¿ãĄőåŔĆéĄŞãĄŕæŽŮãĄŃãĄčãĄ§ãĂĆ
æŰĞçŕĂåŇžåĹĞãĆŁ:ãĂĂ äÿŃéťĺçěđçď¿ãĄő|åŔĆéĄŞãĄŕ|æŽŮãĄŃãĄčãĄ§ãĂĆ
å§žæĲňåŔěåŇžåĹĞãĆŁ: äÿŃéťĺ|çěđçď¿ãĄő|åŔĆéĄŞãĄŕ|æŽŮãĄŃãĄčãĄ§ãĂĆ
å¡ćæĚŃçťăåŇžåĹĞãĆŁ: äÿŃéťĺ|çěđçď¿|ãĄő|åŔĆéĄŞ|ãĄŕ|æŽŮãĄŃãĄčãĄ§|ãĂĆ

ä£ĆãĆŁåŔŮãĄŚèğčæđŘãČżæăĳèğčæđŘãĄőä¿Ń:

äÿŃéťĺçěđçď¿ãĄőåŔĆéĄŞãĄŕæŽŮãĄŃãĄčãĄ§ãĂĆ
# S-ID:1 KNP:4.2-32bec061 DATE:2018/09/06 SCORE:-18.37446
äÿŃéťĺâŤĂâŤĂâŤŘãĂĂãĂĂãĂĂãĂĂãĂĂãĂĂãĂĂãĂĂãĂĂ<ä¡ŞèĺĂ>

çěđçď¿ãĄőâŤĂâŤĂâŤŘãĂĂãĂĂãĂĂãĂĂãĂĂ<ä¡ŞèĺĂ>
åŔĆéĄŞãĄŕâŤĂâŤĂâŤŘãĂĂ<ä¡ŞèĺĂ>

æŽŮãĄŃãĄčãĄ§ãĂĆ<çŤĺèĺĂ:å¡ć><æăĳèğčæđŘçțŘæđĲ:ãĆň/åŔĆéĄŞ;ãČĹ/->
EOS

7



pyknp Documentation

8 Chapter 4. A Simple Explanation of JUMAN++/KNP



Chapter 5

Usage

èľşãĄŮãĄĎä¡£ãĄĎæŰźãĄŕãĄŞãĄąãĆĽãĆŠåŔĆçĚğãĄŮãĄęãĄŔãĄăãĄȚãĄĎãĂĆ Usage Details and Tips
éŰćæȚřãĆĎãĆŕãČľãĆźãĄőèľşçťřãĄŕäÿŃèĺŸãČĽãĆŋãČěãČąãČşãČĹãĆĆåŔĆçĚğãĄŮãĄęãĄŔãĄăãĄȚãĄĎãĂĆ

JUMAN++

JUMAN++ãĄőåő§èąŇä¿Ń

% echo "äÿŃéťĺçěđçď¿ãĄőåŔĆéĄŞãĄŕæŽŮãĄŃãĄčãĄ§ãĂĆ" | jumanpp
äÿŃéťĺ ãĄŮãĆĆãĄŇãĆĆ äÿŃéťĺ åŘŊèľđ 6 åĲřåŘŊ 4 * 0 * 0 "èĞłåŃȚçŊšå¿Ů:Wikipedia␣
→˓WikipediaåĲřåŘŊ"
çěđçď¿ ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ çěđçď¿ åŘŊèľđ 6 æŹőéĂŽåŘŊèľđ 1 * 0 * 0 "äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:çěđçď¿/
→˓ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ ãČĽãČąãĆďãČş:æŰĞåŇŰãČżèŁÿèąŞ ãĆńãČĘãĆťãČł:åăťæĽĂ-æŰ¡èĺŋ åĲřåŘŊæĲńåř¿"
ãĄő ãĄő ãĄő åŁľèľđ 9 æŐěçűŽåŁľèľđ 3 * 0 * 0 NIL
åŔĆéĄŞ ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ åŔĆéĄŞ åŘŊèľđ 6 æŹőéĂŽåŘŊèľđ 1 * 0 * 0 "äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:åŔĆéĄŞ/
→˓ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ ãČĽãČąãĆďãČş:æŰĞåŇŰãČżèŁÿèąŞ ãĆńãČĘãĆťãČł:åăťæĽĂ-æŰ¡èĺŋ"
ãĄŕ ãĄŕ ãĄŕ åŁľèľđ 9 åĽŕåŁľèľđ 2 * 0 * 0 NIL
æŽŮãĄŃãĄčãĄ§ ãĄŔãĆĽãĄŃãĄčãĄ§ æŽŮãĄĎ å¡ćåőźèľđ 3 * 0 ãĆďå¡ćåőźèľđãĆćãĆęãĆłæőț 18 ãĆ£å¡ć 8
→˓"äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ"
ãĂĆ ãĂĆ ãĂĆ çĽźæőŁ 1 åŔěçĆź 1 * 0 * 0 NIL
EOS

pyknpãĆŠçŤĺãĄĎãĄ§èğčæđŘãČŮãČŋãĆřãČľãČă

--- example_juman.py ---
# coding: utf-8
from __future__ import unicode_literals # It is not necessary when you use python3.
from pyknp import Juman
jumanpp = Juman() # default is JUMAN++: Juman(jumanpp=True). if you use JUMAN, use␣
→˓Juman(jumanpp=False)
result = jumanpp.analysis("äÿŃéťĺçěđçď¿ãĄőåŔĆéĄŞãĄŕæŽŮãĄŃãĄčãĄ§ãĂĆ")
for mrph in result.mrph_list(): # åŘĎå¡ćæĚŃçťăãĄńãĆćãĆŕãĆżãĆź

print("èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:%s, èłŋãĄ£:%s, åŐ§å¡ć:%s, åŞĄèľđ:%s, åŞĄèľđçťřåĹĘéąđ:%s, æťżçŤĺåđŃ:
→˓%s, æťżçŤĺå¡ć:%s, æĎŔåŚşæČĚåăś:%s, äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:%s" \

% (mrph.midasi, mrph.yomi, mrph.genkei, mrph.hinsi, mrph.bunrui, mrph.
→˓katuyou1, mrph.katuyou2, mrph.imis, mrph.repname))

ãČŮãČŋãĆřãČľãČăãĄőåĞžåŁŻçțŘæđĲ

9



pyknp Documentation

% python3 example_juman.py
èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:äÿŃéťĺ, èłŋãĄ£:ãĄŮãĆĆãĄŇãĆĆ, åŐ§å¡ć:äÿŃéťĺ, åŞĄèľđ:åŘŊèľđ,␣
→˓åŞĄèľđçťřåĹĘéąđ:åĲřåŘŊ, æťżçŤĺåđŃ:*, æťżçŤĺå¡ć:*, æĎŔåŚşæČĚåăś:èĞłåŃȚçŊšå¿Ů:Wikipedia␣
→˓WikipediaåĲřåŘŊ, äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:
èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:çěđçď¿, èłŋãĄ£:ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ, åŐ§å¡ć:çěđçď¿, åŞĄèľđ:åŘŊèľđ,␣
→˓åŞĄèľđçťřåĹĘéąđ:æŹőéĂŽåŘŊèľđ, æťżçŤĺåđŃ:*, æťżçŤĺå¡ć:*,␣
→˓æĎŔåŚşæČĚåăś:äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:çěđçď¿/ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ ãČĽãČąãĆďãČş:æŰĞåŇŰãČżèŁÿèąŞ␣
→˓ãĆńãČĘãĆťãČł:åăťæĽĂ-æŰ¡èĺŋ åĲřåŘŊæĲńåř¿, äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:çěđçď¿/ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ
èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:ãĄő, èłŋãĄ£:ãĄő, åŐ§å¡ć:ãĄő, åŞĄèľđ:åŁľèľđ, åŞĄèľđçťřåĹĘéąđ:æŐěçűŽåŁľèľđ,␣
→˓æťżçŤĺåđŃ:*, æťżçŤĺå¡ć:*, æĎŔåŚşæČĚåăś:NIL, äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:
èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:åŔĆéĄŞ, èłŋãĄ£:ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ, åŐ§å¡ć:åŔĆéĄŞ, åŞĄèľđ:åŘŊèľđ,␣
→˓åŞĄèľđçťřåĹĘéąđ:æŹőéĂŽåŘŊèľđ, æťżçŤĺåđŃ:*, æťżçŤĺå¡ć:*,␣
→˓æĎŔåŚşæČĚåăś:äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:åŔĆéĄŞ/ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ ãČĽãČąãĆďãČş:æŰĞåŇŰãČżèŁÿèąŞ␣
→˓ãĆńãČĘãĆťãČł:åăťæĽĂ-æŰ¡èĺŋ, äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:åŔĆéĄŞ/ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ
èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:ãĄŕ, èłŋãĄ£:ãĄŕ, åŐ§å¡ć:ãĄŕ, åŞĄèľđ:åŁľèľđ, åŞĄèľđçťřåĹĘéąđ:åĽŕåŁľèľđ,␣
→˓æťżçŤĺåđŃ:*, æťżçŤĺå¡ć:*, æĎŔåŚşæČĚåăś:NIL, äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:
èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:æŽŮãĄŃãĄčãĄ§, èłŋãĄ£:ãĄŔãĆĽãĄŃãĄčãĄ§, åŐ§å¡ć:æŽŮãĄĎ, åŞĄèľđ:å¡ćåőźèľđ,␣
→˓åŞĄèľđçťřåĹĘéąđ:*, æťżçŤĺåđŃ:ãĆďå¡ćåőźèľđãĆćãĆęãĆłæőț, æťżçŤĺå¡ć:ãĆ£å¡ć,␣
→˓æĎŔåŚşæČĚåăś:äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ, äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ
èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:ãĂĆ, èłŋãĄ£:ãĂĆ, åŐ§å¡ć:ãĂĆ, åŞĄèľđ:çĽźæőŁ, åŞĄèľđçťřåĹĘéąđ:åŔěçĆź,␣
→˓æťżçŤĺåđŃ:*, æťżçŤĺå¡ć:*, æĎŔåŚşæČĚåăś:NIL, äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:

KNP

KNPãĄőåő§èąŇä¿ŃãĂĆåĞžåŁŻãĄőèłŋãĄ£æŰźãĄŕæňąãĄőURLãĆŠåŔĆçĚğãĂĆ
http://cr.fvcrc.i.nagoya-u.ac.jp/~sasano/knp/format.html

% echo "äÿŃéťĺçěđçď¿ãĄőåŔĆéĄŞãĄŕæŽŮãĄŃãĄčãĄ§ãĂĆ" | jumanpp | knp -tab
# S-ID:1 KNP:4.2-32bec061 DATE:2018/09/07 SCORE:-18.37446
* 1D <SM-äÿżä¡Ş><SM-åăťæĽĂ><SM-çțĎçźŤ><BGH:çěđçď¿/ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ><æŰĞéăŋ><åĲřåŘŊ><åŁľèľđ>
→˓<éĂčä¡Şä£őéč¿><ä¡ŞèĺĂ><ä£Ć:ãČŐæăĳ><åŇžåĹĞ:0-4><æžŰäÿżéąŇèąĺçŔ¿>
→˓<æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:äÿŃéťĺ/ãĄŮãĆĆãĄŇãĆĆ+çěđçď¿/ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ>
→˓<äÿżè¿đäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:çěđçď¿/ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ>
+ 1D <æŰĞçŕĂåĘĚ><ä£Ć:æŰĞçŕĂåĘĚ><æŰĞéăŋ><åĲřåŘŊ><ä¡ŞèĺĂ><åŘŊèľđéăĚåĂŹèčĲ><åĚĹèąŇèľđåĂŹèčĲ>
→˓<SM-åăťæĽĂ><æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:äÿŃéťĺ/ãĄŮãĆĆãĄŇãĆĆ>
äÿŃéťĺ ãĄŮãĆĆãĄŇãĆĆ äÿŃéťĺ åŘŊèľđ 6 åĲřåŘŊ 4 * 0 * 0 "èĞłåŃȚçŊšå¿Ů:Wikipedia␣
→˓WikipediaåĲřåŘŊ çŰŚäĳĳäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:äÿŃéťĺ/ãĄŮãĆĆãĄŇãĆĆ"
→˓<èĞłåŃȚçŊšå¿Ů:Wikipedia><WikipediaåĲřåŘŊ><çŰŚäĳĳäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ><äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:äÿŃéťĺ/
→˓ãĄŮãĆĆãĄŇãĆĆ><æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:äÿŃéťĺ/ãĄŮãĆĆãĄŇãĆĆ><æĳćåŋŮ><ãĄŃãĄłæĳćåŋŮ>
→˓<åŘŊèľđçŻÿå¡Şèłđ><æŰĞéăŋ><èĞłçńŃ><åĘĚåőźèłđ><ãĆ£ãĆřåŊŸä¡ŊåğŃ><æŰĞçŕĂåğŃ><åŻžæĲĽãĆŋãČĳ>
→˓<çŤĺèĺĂèąĺèĺŸæĲńåř¿>
+ 2D <SM-äÿżä¡Ş><SM-åăťæĽĂ><SM-çțĎçźŤ><BGH:çěđçď¿/ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ><åĲřåŘŊ><åŁľèľđ>
→˓<éĂčä¡Şä£őéč¿><ä¡ŞèĺĂ><ä£Ć:ãČŐæăĳ><åŇžåĹĞ:0-4><æžŰäÿżéąŇèąĺçŔ¿><åŘŊèľđéăĚåĂŹèčĲ>
→˓<åĚĹèąŇèľđåĂŹèčĲ><ä£ĆãČĄ:éİđçŤĺèĺĂæăĳèğčæđŘ||çŤĺèĺĂ&&æŰĞçŕĂåĘĚ:ïĳťèğčæđŘæăĳ-ãČš>
→˓<æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:çěđçď¿/ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ><äÿżè¿đäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:çěđçď¿/ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ>
çěđçď¿ ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ çěđçď¿ åŘŊèľđ 6 æŹőéĂŽåŘŊèľđ 1 * 0 * 0 "äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:çěđçď¿/
→˓ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ åĲřåŘŊæĲńåř¿ ãĆńãČĘãĆťãČł:åăťæĽĂ-æŰ¡èĺŋ ãČĽãČąãĆďãČş:æŰĞåŇŰãČżèŁÿèąŞ"
→˓<äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:çěđçď¿/ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ><åĲřåŘŊæĲńåř¿><ãĆńãČĘãĆťãČł:åăťæĽĂ-æŰ¡èĺŋ>
→˓<ãČĽãČąãĆďãČş:æŰĞåŇŰãČżèŁÿèąŞ><æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:çěđçď¿/ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ><æĳćåŋŮ>
→˓<ãĄŃãĄłæĳćåŋŮ><åŘŊèľđçŻÿå¡Şèłđ><èĞłçńŃ><èďĞåŘĹâĘŘ><åĘĚåőźèłđ><ãĆ£ãĆřåŊŸä¡ŊåğŃ>
→˓<æŰĞçŕĂäÿżè¿đ> (continues on next page)

10 Chapter 5. Usage

http://cr.fvcrc.i.nagoya-u.ac.jp/~sasano/knp/format.html


pyknp Documentation

(continued from previous page)

ãĄő ãĄő ãĄő åŁľèľđ 9 æŐěçűŽåŁľèľđ 3 * 0 * 0 NIL <ãĄŃãĄłæĳćåŋŮ><ãĄšãĆĽãĄŇãĄł><äżŸåśđ>
* 2D <BGH:åŔĆéĄŞ/ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ><ãČŔ><åŁľèľđ><ä¡ŞèĺĂ><ä£Ć:æĲłæăĳ><æŔŘéąŇ><åŇžåĹĞ:3-5>
→˓<äÿżéąŇèąĺçŔ¿><æăĳèęĄçťă><éĂčçŤĺèęĄçťă><æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:åŔĆéĄŞ/ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ>
→˓<äÿżè¿đäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:åŔĆéĄŞ/ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ>
+ 3D <BGH:åŔĆéĄŞ/ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ><ãČŔ><åŁľèľđ><ä¡ŞèĺĂ><ä£Ć:æĲłæăĳ><æŔŘéąŇ><åŇžåĹĞ:3-5>
→˓<äÿżéąŇèąĺçŔ¿><æăĳèęĄçťă><éĂčçŤĺèęĄçťă><åŘŊèľđéăĚåĂŹèčĲ><åĚĹèąŇèľđåĂŹèčĲ>
→˓<æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:åŔĆéĄŞ/ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ><äÿżè¿đäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:åŔĆéĄŞ/ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ>
→˓<èğčæđŘæăĳ:ãĆň>
åŔĆéĄŞ ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ åŔĆéĄŞ åŘŊèľđ 6 æŹőéĂŽåŘŊèľđ 1 * 0 * 0 "äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:åŔĆéĄŞ/
→˓ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ ãĆńãČĘãĆťãČł:åăťæĽĂ-æŰ¡èĺŋ ãČĽãČąãĆďãČş:æŰĞåŇŰãČżèŁÿèąŞ"
→˓<äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:åŔĆéĄŞ/ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ><ãĆńãČĘãĆťãČł:åăťæĽĂ-æŰ¡èĺŋ>
→˓<ãČĽãČąãĆďãČş:æŰĞåŇŰãČżèŁÿèąŞ><æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:åŔĆéĄŞ/ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ><æĳćåŋŮ>
→˓<ãĄŃãĄłæĳćåŋŮ><åŘŊèľđçŻÿå¡Şèłđ><èĞłçńŃ><åĘĚåőźèłđ><ãĆ£ãĆřåŊŸä¡ŊåğŃ><æŰĞçŕĂåğŃ>
→˓<æŰĞçŕĂäÿżè¿đ>
ãĄŕ ãĄŕ ãĄŕ åŁľèľđ 9 åĽŕåŁľèľđ 2 * 0 * 0 NIL <ãĄŃãĄłæĳćåŋŮ><ãĄšãĆĽãĄŇãĄł><äżŸåśđ>
* -1D <BGH:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ><æŰĞæĲń><æŹĆåĹű-éĄŐåŐż><åŔěçĆź><çŤĺèĺĂ:å¡ć><ãČňãČŹãČń:C>
→˓<åŇžåĹĞ:5-5><ID:ïĳĹæŰĞæĲńïĳĽ><ä£Ć:æŰĞæĲń><æŔŘéąŇåŔŮ:30><äÿżçŕĂ><æăĳèęĄçťă>
→˓<éĂčçŤĺèęĄçťă><çŁűæĚŃè£řèłđ><æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ>
→˓<äÿżè¿đäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ>
+ -1D <BGH:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ><æŰĞæĲń><æŹĆåĹű-éĄŐåŐż><åŔěçĆź><çŤĺèĺĂ:å¡ć><ãČňãČŹãČń:C>
→˓<åŇžåĹĞ:5-5><ID:ïĳĹæŰĞæĲńïĳĽ><ä£Ć:æŰĞæĲń><æŔŘéąŇåŔŮ:30><äÿżçŕĂ><æăĳèęĄçťă>
→˓<éĂčçŤĺèęĄçťă><çŁűæĚŃè£řèłđ><æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ>
→˓<äÿżè¿đäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ><çŤĺèĺĂäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ><çŕĂ-åŇžåĹĞ>
→˓<çŕĂ-äÿżè¿đ><äÿżéąŇæăĳ:äÿĂäžžçğřåĎłä¡Ŋ><æăĳéŰćä£Ć2:ãĆň:åŔĆéĄŞ><æăĳèğčæđŘçțŘæđĲ:æŽŮãĄĎ/
→˓ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ:å¡ć27:ãĆň/N/åŔĆéĄŞ/2/0/1;ãČĹ/U/-/-/-/-><æĺŹæžŰçŤĺèĺĂäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/
→˓ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ>
æŽŮãĄŃãĄčãĄ§ ãĄŔãĆĽãĄŃãĄčãĄ§ æŽŮãĄĎ å¡ćåőźèľđ 3 * 0 ãĆďå¡ćåőźèľđãĆćãĆęãĆłæőț 18 ãĆ£å¡ć 8
→˓"äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ" <äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ>
→˓<æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ><ãĄŃãĄłæĳćåŋŮ><æťżçŤĺèłđ><èąĺçŔ¿æŰĞæĲń><èĞłçńŃ>
→˓<åĘĚåőźèłđ><ãĆ£ãĆřåŊŸä¡ŊåğŃ><æŰĞçŕĂåğŃ><æŰĞçŕĂäÿżè¿đ><çŤĺèĺĂèąĺèĺŸæĲńåř¿>
ãĂĆ ãĂĆ ãĂĆ çĽźæőŁ 1 åŔěçĆź 1 * 0 * 0 NIL <èŃśèĺŸåŔů><èĺŸåŔů><æŰĞæĲń><äżŸåśđ>
EOS

pyknpãĆŠçŤĺãĄĎãĄ§èğčæđŘãČŮãČŋãĆřãČľãČă

--- example_knp.py ---
# coding: utf-8
from __future__ import unicode_literals # It is not necessary when you use python3.
from pyknp import KNP
knp = KNP() # Default is JUMAN++. If you use JUMAN, use KNP(jumanpp=False)
result = knp.parse("äÿŃéťĺçěđçď¿ãĄőåŔĆéĄŞãĄŕæŽŮãĄŃãĄčãĄ§ãĂĆ")

print("æŰĞçŕĂ")
for bnst in result.bnst_list(): # åŘĎæŰĞçŕĂãĄÿãĄőãĆćãĆŕãĆżãĆź

print("\tID:%d, èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:%s, ä£ĆãĆŁåŔŮãĄŚãĆ£ãĆďãČŮ:%s, èęłæŰĞçŕĂID:%d, çťăæĂğ:%s" \
% (bnst.bnst_id, "".join(mrph.midasi for mrph in bnst.mrph_list()), bnst.

→˓dpndtype, bnst.parent_id, bnst.fstring))

print("å§žæĲňåŔě")
for tag in result.tag_list(): # åŘĎå§žæĲňåŔěãĄÿãĄőãĆćãĆŕãĆżãĆź

print("\tID:%d, èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:%s, ä£ĆãĆŁåŔŮãĄŚãĆ£ãĆďãČŮ:%s, èęłå§žæĲňåŔěID:%d, çťăæĂğ:%s
→˓" \

(continues on next page)

11



pyknp Documentation

(continued from previous page)

% (tag.tag_id, "".join(mrph.midasi for mrph in tag.mrph_list()), tag.
→˓dpndtype, tag.parent_id, tag.fstring))

print("å¡ćæĚŃçťă")
for mrph in result.mrph_list(): # åŘĎå¡ćæĚŃçťăãĄÿãĄőãĆćãĆŕãĆżãĆź

print("\tID:%d, èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:%s, èłŋãĄ£:%s, åŐ§å¡ć:%s, åŞĄèľđ:%s, åŞĄèľđçťřåĹĘéąđ:%s,␣
→˓æťżçŤĺåđŃ:%s, æťżçŤĺå¡ć:%s, æĎŔåŚşæČĚåăś:%s, äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:%s" \

% (mrph.mrph_id, mrph.midasi, mrph.yomi, mrph.genkei, mrph.hinsi, mrph.
→˓bunrui, mrph.katuyou1, mrph.katuyou2, mrph.imis, mrph.repname))

ãČŮãČŋãĆřãČľãČăãĄőåĞžåŁŻçțŘæđĲ

% python3 example_knp.py
æŰĞçŕĂ

ID:0, èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:äÿŃéťĺçěđçď¿ãĄő, ä£ĆãĆŁåŔŮãĄŚãĆ£ãĆďãČŮ:D, èęłæŰĞçŕĂID:1, çťăæĂğ:<SM-
→˓äÿżä¡Ş><SM-åăťæĽĂ><SM-çțĎçźŤ><BGH:çěđçď¿/ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ><æŰĞéăŋ><åĲřåŘŊ><åŁľèľđ>
→˓<éĂčä¡Şä£őéč¿><ä¡ŞèĺĂ><ä£Ć:ãČŐæăĳ><åŇžåĹĞ:0-4><æžŰäÿżéąŇèąĺçŔ¿>
→˓<æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:äÿŃéťĺ/ãĄŮãĆĆãĄŇãĆĆ+çěđçď¿/ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ>
→˓<äÿżè¿đäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:çěđçď¿/ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ>

ID:1, èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:åŔĆéĄŞãĄŕ, ä£ĆãĆŁåŔŮãĄŚãĆ£ãĆďãČŮ:D, èęłæŰĞçŕĂID:2, çťăæĂğ:
→˓<BGH:åŔĆéĄŞ/ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ><ãČŔ><åŁľèľđ><ä¡ŞèĺĂ><ä£Ć:æĲłæăĳ><æŔŘéąŇ><åŇžåĹĞ:3-5>
→˓<äÿżéąŇèąĺçŔ¿><æăĳèęĄçťă><éĂčçŤĺèęĄçťă><æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:åŔĆéĄŞ/ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ>
→˓<äÿżè¿đäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:åŔĆéĄŞ/ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ>

ID:2, èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:æŽŮãĄŃãĄčãĄ§ãĂĆ, ä£ĆãĆŁåŔŮãĄŚãĆ£ãĆďãČŮ:D, èęłæŰĞçŕĂID:-1, çťăæĂğ:
→˓<BGH:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ><æŰĞæĲń><æŹĆåĹű-éĄŐåŐż><åŔěçĆź><çŤĺèĺĂ:å¡ć><ãČňãČŹãČń:C>
→˓<åŇžåĹĞ:5-5><ID:ïĳĹæŰĞæĲńïĳĽ><ä£Ć:æŰĞæĲń><æŔŘéąŇåŔŮ:30><äÿżçŕĂ><æăĳèęĄçťă>
→˓<éĂčçŤĺèęĄçťă><çŁűæĚŃè£řèłđ><æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ>
→˓<äÿżè¿đäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ>
å§žæĲňåŔě

ID:0, èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:äÿŃéťĺ, ä£ĆãĆŁåŔŮãĄŚãĆ£ãĆďãČŮ:D, èęłå§žæĲňåŔěID:1, çťăæĂğ:<æŰĞçŕĂåĘĚ>
→˓<ä£Ć:æŰĞçŕĂåĘĚ><æŰĞéăŋ><åĲřåŘŊ><ä¡ŞèĺĂ><åŘŊèľđéăĚåĂŹèčĲ><åĚĹèąŇèľđåĂŹèčĲ><SM-åăťæĽĂ>
→˓<æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:äÿŃéťĺ/ãĄŮãĆĆãĄŇãĆĆ>

ID:1, èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:çěđçď¿ãĄő, ä£ĆãĆŁåŔŮãĄŚãĆ£ãĆďãČŮ:D, èęłå§žæĲňåŔěID:2, çťăæĂğ:<SM-
→˓äÿżä¡Ş><SM-åăťæĽĂ><SM-çțĎçźŤ><BGH:çěđçď¿/ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ><åĲřåŘŊ><åŁľèľđ><éĂčä¡Şä£őéč¿>
→˓<ä¡ŞèĺĂ><ä£Ć:ãČŐæăĳ><åŇžåĹĞ:0-4><æžŰäÿżéąŇèąĺçŔ¿><åŘŊèľđéăĚåĂŹèčĲ><åĚĹèąŇèľđåĂŹèčĲ>
→˓<ä£ĆãČĄ:éİđçŤĺèĺĂæăĳèğčæđŘ||çŤĺèĺĂ&&æŰĞçŕĂåĘĚ:ïĳťèğčæđŘæăĳ-ãČš>
→˓<æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:çěđçď¿/ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ><äÿżè¿đäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:çěđçď¿/ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ>

ID:2, èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:åŔĆéĄŞãĄŕ, ä£ĆãĆŁåŔŮãĄŚãĆ£ãĆďãČŮ:D, èęłå§žæĲňåŔěID:3, çťăæĂğ:
→˓<BGH:åŔĆéĄŞ/ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ><ãČŔ><åŁľèľđ><ä¡ŞèĺĂ><ä£Ć:æĲłæăĳ><æŔŘéąŇ><åŇžåĹĞ:3-5>
→˓<äÿżéąŇèąĺçŔ¿><æăĳèęĄçťă><éĂčçŤĺèęĄçťă><åŘŊèľđéăĚåĂŹèčĲ><åĚĹèąŇèľđåĂŹèčĲ>
→˓<æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:åŔĆéĄŞ/ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ><äÿżè¿đäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:åŔĆéĄŞ/ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ>
→˓<èğčæđŘæăĳ:ãĆň>

ID:3, èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:æŽŮãĄŃãĄčãĄ§ãĂĆ, ä£ĆãĆŁåŔŮãĄŚãĆ£ãĆďãČŮ:D, èęłå§žæĲňåŔěID:-1, çťăæĂğ:
→˓<BGH:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ><æŰĞæĲń><æŹĆåĹű-éĄŐåŐż><åŔěçĆź><çŤĺèĺĂ:å¡ć><ãČňãČŹãČń:C>
→˓<åŇžåĹĞ:5-5><ID:ïĳĹæŰĞæĲńïĳĽ><ä£Ć:æŰĞæĲń><æŔŘéąŇåŔŮ:30><äÿżçŕĂ><æăĳèęĄçťă>
→˓<éĂčçŤĺèęĄçťă><çŁűæĚŃè£řèłđ><æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ>
→˓<äÿżè¿đäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ><çŤĺèĺĂäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ><çŕĂ-åŇžåĹĞ>
→˓<çŕĂ-äÿżè¿đ><äÿżéąŇæăĳ:äÿĂäžžçğřåĎłä¡Ŋ><æăĳéŰćä£Ć2:ãĆň:åŔĆéĄŞ><æăĳèğčæđŘçțŘæđĲ:æŽŮãĄĎ/
→˓ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ:å¡ć27:ãĆň/N/åŔĆéĄŞ/2/0/1;ãČĹ/U/-/-/-/-><æĺŹæžŰçŤĺèĺĂäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/
→˓ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ>
å¡ćæĚŃçťă

ID:0, èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:äÿŃéťĺ, èłŋãĄ£:ãĄŮãĆĆãĄŇãĆĆ, åŐ§å¡ć:äÿŃéťĺ, åŞĄèľđ:åŘŊèľđ,␣
→˓åŞĄèľđçťřåĹĘéąđ:åĲřåŘŊ, æťżçŤĺåđŃ:*, æťżçŤĺå¡ć:*, æĎŔåŚşæČĚåăś:èĞłåŃȚçŊšå¿Ů:Wikipedia␣
→˓WikipediaåĲřåŘŊ çŰŚäĳĳäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:äÿŃéťĺ/ãĄŮãĆĆãĄŇãĆĆ,␣
→˓äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:äÿŃéťĺ/ãĄŮãĆĆãĄŇãĆĆ

(continues on next page)

12 Chapter 5. Usage



pyknp Documentation

(continued from previous page)

ID:1, èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:çěđçď¿, èłŋãĄ£:ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ, åŐ§å¡ć:çěđçď¿, åŞĄèľđ:åŘŊèľđ,␣
→˓åŞĄèľđçťřåĹĘéąđ:æŹőéĂŽåŘŊèľđ, æťżçŤĺåđŃ:*, æťżçŤĺå¡ć:*,␣
→˓æĎŔåŚşæČĚåăś:äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:çěđçď¿/ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ åĲřåŘŊæĲńåř¿ ãĆńãČĘãĆťãČł:åăťæĽĂ-æŰ¡èĺŋ␣
→˓ãČĽãČąãĆďãČş:æŰĞåŇŰãČżèŁÿèąŞ, äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:çěđçď¿/ãĄŸãĆŞãĄŸãĆČ

ID:2, èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:ãĄő, èłŋãĄ£:ãĄő, åŐ§å¡ć:ãĄő, åŞĄèľđ:åŁľèľđ,␣
→˓åŞĄèľđçťřåĹĘéąđ:æŐěçűŽåŁľèľđ, æťżçŤĺåđŃ:*, æťżçŤĺå¡ć:*, æĎŔåŚşæČĚåăś:NIL, äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:

ID:3, èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:åŔĆéĄŞ, èłŋãĄ£:ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ, åŐ§å¡ć:åŔĆéĄŞ, åŞĄèľđ:åŘŊèľđ,␣
→˓åŞĄèľđçťřåĹĘéąđ:æŹőéĂŽåŘŊèľđ, æťżçŤĺåđŃ:*, æťżçŤĺå¡ć:*,␣
→˓æĎŔåŚşæČĚåăś:äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:åŔĆéĄŞ/ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ ãĆńãČĘãĆťãČł:åăťæĽĂ-æŰ¡èĺŋ␣
→˓ãČĽãČąãĆďãČş:æŰĞåŇŰãČżèŁÿèąŞ, äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:åŔĆéĄŞ/ãĄȚãĆŞãĄľãĄĘ

ID:4, èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:ãĄŕ, èłŋãĄ£:ãĄŕ, åŐ§å¡ć:ãĄŕ, åŞĄèľđ:åŁľèľđ,␣
→˓åŞĄèľđçťřåĹĘéąđ:åĽŕåŁľèľđ, æťżçŤĺåđŃ:*, æťżçŤĺå¡ć:*, æĎŔåŚşæČĚåăś:NIL, äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:

ID:5, èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:æŽŮãĄŃãĄčãĄ§, èłŋãĄ£:ãĄŔãĆĽãĄŃãĄčãĄ§, åŐ§å¡ć:æŽŮãĄĎ,␣
→˓åŞĄèľđ:å¡ćåőźèľđ, åŞĄèľđçťřåĹĘéąđ:*, æťżçŤĺåđŃ:ãĆďå¡ćåőźèľđãĆćãĆęãĆłæőț,␣
→˓æťżçŤĺå¡ć:ãĆ£å¡ć, æĎŔåŚşæČĚåăś:äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ, äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:æŽŮãĄĎ/
→˓ãĄŔãĆĽãĄĎ

ID:6, èęŃåĞžãĄŮ:ãĂĆ, èłŋãĄ£:ãĂĆ, åŐ§å¡ć:ãĂĆ, åŞĄèľđ:çĽźæőŁ, åŞĄèľđçťřåĹĘéąđ:åŔěçĆź,␣
→˓æťżçŤĺåđŃ:*, æťżçŤĺå¡ć:*, æĎŔåŚşæČĚåăś:NIL, äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:

Python2çşżãĄőåăťåŘĹ

pyknpãĄğãĄŕãĄŹãĄźãĄęãĄőåĚěåĞžåŁŻãĄğUnicodeãĆŠæČşåőŽãĄŮãĄęãĄŁãĆŁãĂĄãĄİãĆŇäżěåďŰãĄőæŰĞåŋŮãĆşãČĳãČĽãĄńãĆĹãĆŃåĚěåŁŻãĄŕãĆĺãČľãČĳãĄĺãĄłãĆŃãĂĆ
ãĄİãĄőãĄ§ãĆĄPython2çşżãĄğãĄŕãĂĄäÿŁèĺŸãĄőãČŮãČŋãĆřãČľãČăåĘŠéăŋãĄőäÿŃèĺŸãĄő2èąŇãĄŇå£ĚèęĄãĄğãĄĆãĆŃãĂĆ

# coding: utf-8
from __future__ import unicode_literals

13



pyknp Documentation

14 Chapter 5. Usage



Chapter 6

Documents

6.1 JUMAN module

class pyknp.juman.juman.Juman(command='jumanpp', server=None, port=32000, timeout=30, option='',
rcfile='', ignorepattern='', pattern='^EOS$', jumanpp=True,
multithreading=False)

Bases: object

å¡ćæĚŃçťăèğčæđŘåŹĺ JUMAN ãĆŠ Python ãĄŃãĆĽåĹľçŤĺãĄŹãĆŃãĄ§ãĆĄãĄőãČćãĆÿãČěãČĳãČń

Parameters

• command (str) – JUMANãĄőåő§èąŇãĆşãČđãČşãČĽ

• option (str) – JUMANèğčæđŘãĆłãČŮãĆůãČğãČş (ãČľãČĘãĆčãĆźå¡ćåĳŔ -s,
ãČŞãČĳãČăåźĚ –beam <int>)

• rcfile (str) – JUMANèĺŋåőŽãČȚãĆąãĆďãČńãĄÿãĄőãČŚãĆź

• pattern (str) – JUMANåĞžåŁŻãĄőçțĆçńŕèĺŸåŔů

• jumanpp (bool) – JUMAN++ãĆŠçŤĺãĄĎãĆŃãĄŃJUMANãĆŠçŤĺãĄĎãĆŃãĄŃãĂĆcommandãĆŠæŇĞåőŽãĄŮãĄ§åăťåŘĹãĄŕçĎąèęŰãĄȚãĆŇãĆŃãĂĆ

__init__(command='jumanpp', server=None, port=32000, timeout=30, option='', rcfile='',
ignorepattern='', pattern='^EOS$', jumanpp=True, multithreading=False)

Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

juman_lines(input_str)
åĚěåŁŻæŰĞåŋŮåĹŮãĄńåŕ¿ãĄŮãĄęå¡ćæĚŃçťăèğčæđŘãĆŠèąŇãĄĎãĂĄãĄİãĄőJumanåĞžåŁŻçțŘæđĲãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹ

Parameters input_str (str) – æŰĞãĆŠèąĺãĄŹæŰĞåŋŮåĹŮ

Returns JumanåĞžåŁŻçțŘæđĲ

Return type str

juman(input_str, juman_format=0)
analysiséŰćæȚřãĄĺåŘŇãĄŸ

analysis(input_str, juman_format=0)
åĚěåŁŻæŰĞåŋŮåĹŮãĄńåŕ¿ãĄŮãĄęå¡ćæĚŃçťăèğčæđŘãĄŮãĂĄãĄİãĄőçțŘæđĲãĆŠ MList
ãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĄĺãĄŮãĄęè£ŤãĄŹ

Parameters

15



pyknp Documentation

• input_str (str) – æŰĞãĆŠèąĺãĄŹæŰĞåŋŮåĹŮ

• juman_format (JUMAN_FORMAT) – JumanãĄőlatticeåĞžåŁŻå¡ćåĳŔ

Returns å¡ćæĚŃçťăåĹŮãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹ

Return type MList

result(input_str, juman_format=0)
JumanåĞžåŁŻçțŘæđĲãĄńåŕ¿ãĄŮãĄęãĂĄãĄİãĄőçțŘæđĲãĆŠ MList ãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĄĺãĄŮãĄęè£ŤãĄŹ

Parameters

• input_str (str) – JumanåĞžåŁŻçțŘæđĲ

• juman_format (JUMAN_FORMAT) – JumanãĄőlatticeåĞžåŁŻå¡ćåĳŔ

Returns å¡ćæĚŃçťăåĹŮãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹ

Return type MList

6.1.1 Morpheme modules

MorphemeList module

class pyknp.juman.mlist.MList(spec='', juman_format=0)
Bases: object

ãĄĆãĆŃæŰĞãĄńéŰćãĄŹãĆŃå¡ćæĚŃçťăåĹŮãĆŠä£İæŇĄãĄŹãĆŃãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹïĳŐ

__init__(spec='', juman_format=0)
Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

push_mrph(mrph)

set_readonly()

spec()
å¡ćæĚŃçťăåĹŮãĄőåĚĺæŰĞåŋŮåĹŮãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹïĳŐJuman ãĄńãĆĹãĆŃåĞžåŁŻãĄĺåŘŇãĄŸå¡ćåĳŔãĄőçțŘæđĲãĄŇå¿ŮãĆĽãĆŇãĆŃïĳŐ

new_spec()

mrph_list()
ä£İæŇĄãĄŹãĆŃåĚĺãĄęãĄőå¡ćæĚŃçťăãĄőãČłãĆźãČĹãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹïĳŐ

Returns å¡ćæĚŃçťăãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹMorphemeãĄőãČłãĆźãČĹ

Return type list of Morpheme

Morpheme module

class pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme(spec, mrph_id=None, juman_format=0)
Bases: object

å¡ćæĚŃçťăãĄőåŘĎçĺőæČĚåăśãĆŠä£İæŇĄãĄŹãĆŃãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹïĳŐ

Parameters

• spec (str) – JUMAN/KNPåĞžåŁŻ

• mrph_id (int) – å¡ćæĚŃçťăID

• juman_format (JUMAN_FORMAT) – JumanãĄőlatticeåĞžåŁŻå¡ćåĳŔ

16 Chapter 6. Documents



pyknp Documentation

mrph_id
å¡ćæĚŃçťăID

Type int

mrph_index
mrph_idãĄńåŘŇãĄŸ

Type int

doukei

Type list

midasi
èęŃåĞžãĄŮ

Type str

yomi
èłŋãĄ£

Type str

genkei
åŐ§å¡ć

Type str

hinsi
åŞĄèľđ

Type str

hinsi_id
åŞĄèľđID

Type int

bunrui
åŞĄèľđçťřåĹĘéąđ

Type str

bunrui_id
åŞĄèľđçťřåĹĘéąđID

Type int

katuyou1
æťżçŤĺåđŃ

Type str

katuyou1_id
æťżçŤĺåđŃID

Type int

katuyou2
æťżçŤĺå¡ć

Type str

katuyou2_id
æťżçŤĺå¡ćID

6.1. JUMAN module 17



pyknp Documentation

Type int

imis
æĎŔåŚşæČĚåăś

Type str

fstring
çťăæĂğæČĚåăś

Type str

repname
äżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ

Type str

ranks
ãČľãČĘãĆčãĆźãĄğãĄőãČľãČşãĆŕ

Type set[int]

span
å¡ćæĚŃçťăãĄőä¡Ŋç¡ő (éŰŃåğŃä¡Ŋç¡ő, çțĆäžĘä¡Ŋç¡ő), JUMANåĞžåŁŻå¡ćåĳŔãĄŇãČľãČĘãĆčãĆźå¡ćåĳŔãĄőåăťåŘĹãĄőãĄ£

Type tuple

__init__(spec, mrph_id=None, juman_format=0)
Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

push_doukei(mrph)

repnames()
å¡ćæĚŃçťăãĄőäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸïĳĹæŻŰæŸğæĂğãĄŇãĄĆãĆŃåăťåŘĹãĄŕãĂŇ?ãĂŊãĄğéĂčçțŘïĳĽãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹïĳŐ

Returns å¡ćæĚŃçťăãĄőäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸæŰĞåŋŮåĹŮ

Return type str

spec()

new_spec(prev_mrph_id=None, span=None)

6.2 KNP module

class pyknp.knp.knp.KNP(command='knp', server=None, port=31000, timeout=60, option='-tab', rcfile='',
pattern='EOS', jumancommand='jumanpp', jumanrcfile='', jumanoption='',
jumanpp=True, multithreading=False)

Bases: object

KNPãĆŠçŤĺãĄĎãĄęæğŃæŰĞèğčæđŘãĆŠèąŇãĄĘ/KNPãĄőèğčæđŘçțŘæđĲãĆŠèłŋãĄ£åŔŰãĆŃãČćãĆÿãČěãČĳãČń

Parameters

• command (str) – KNPãĆşãČđãČşãČĽ

• option (str) – KNPèğčæđŘãĆłãČŮãĆůãČğãČş (èľşçťřèğčæđŘçțŘæđĲãĆŠåĞžåŁŻãĄŹãĆŃ-
tabãĄŕå£ĚéăĹãĂĆ çĲĄçȚěãČżçĚğå£ĲèğčæđŘãĆŠèąŇãĄĘ -anaphora,
æăĳèğčæđŘãĆŠèąŇãĆŔãĄŽæğŃæŰĞèğčæđŘãĄőãĄ£ãĆŠèąŇãĄĘ -dpnd ãĄłãĄľ)

• rcfile (str) – KNPèĺŋåőŽãČȚãĆąãĆďãČńãĄÿãĄőãČŚãĆź

• pattern (str) – KNPåĞžåŁŻãĄőçțĆçńŕèĺŸåŔů

18 Chapter 6. Documents



pyknp Documentation

• jumancommand (str) – JUMANãĆşãČđãČşãČĽ

• jumanrcfile (str) – JUMANèĺŋåőŽãČȚãĆąãĆďãČńãĄÿãĄőãČŚãĆź

• jumanpp (bool) – JUMAN++ãĆŠçŤĺãĄĎãĆŃãĄŃJUMANãĆŠçŤĺãĄĎãĆŃãĄŃ

• multithreading (bool) – èğčæđŘãĆŠãČąãĆďãČşãĆźãČňãČČãČĽäżěåďŰãĄŃãĆĽèąŇãĄĘåŔŕèČ¡æĂğãĄŇãĄĆãĆŃãĄŃ

__init__(command='knp', server=None, port=31000, timeout=60, option='-tab', rcfile='', pattern='EOS',
jumancommand='jumanpp', jumanrcfile='', jumanoption='', jumanpp=True,
multithreading=False)

Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

knp(sentence)
parseéŰćæȚřãĄĺåŘŇãĄŸ

parse(sentence, juman_format=0)
åĚěåŁŻãĄȚãĆŇãĄ§æŰĞåŋŮåĹŮãĄńåŕ¿ãĄŮãĄęå¡ćæĚŃçťăèğčæđŘãĄĺæğŃæŰĞèğčæđŘãĆŠèąŇãĄĎãĂĄæŰĞçŕĂåĹŮãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹ

Parameters

• sentence (str) – æŰĞãĆŠèąĺãĄŹæŰĞåŋŮåĹŮ

• juman_format (JUMAN_FORMAT) – JumanãĄőlatticeåĞžåŁŻå¡ćåĳŔ

Returns æŰĞçŕĂåĹŮãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹ

Return type BList

parse_juman_result(juman_str, juman_format=0)
JUMANåĞžåŁŻçțŘæđĲãĄńåŕ¿ãĄŮãĄęæğŃæŰĞèğčæđŘãĆŠèąŇãĄĎãĂĄæŰĞçŕĂåĹŮãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹ

Parameters

• juman_str (str) – ãĄĆãĆŃæŰĞãĄńéŰćãĄŹãĆŃJUMANãĄőåĞžåŁŻçțŘæđĲ

• juman_format (JUMAN_FORMAT) – JumanãĄőlatticeåĞžåŁŻå¡ćåĳŔ

Returns æŰĞçŕĂåĹŮãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹ

Return type BList

reparse_knp_result(knp_str, juman_format=0)
KNPåĞžåŁŻçțŘæđĲãĄńåŕ¿ãĄŮãĄęãĆĆãĄĘäÿĂåžęæğŃæŰĞèğčæđŘãĆŠèąŇãĄĎãĂĄæŰĞçŕĂåĹŮãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹãĂĆ
KNPãĄőfeatureãĆŠåĘŊäżŸäÿŐãĄŹãĆŃåăťåŘĹãĄłãĄľãĄńçŤĺãĄĎãĆŃãĂĆäÿŋèžńãĄŕparse_juman_resultéŰćæȚřãĄĺåŘŇãĄŸãĂĆ

Parameters

• knp_str (str) – ãĄĆãĆŃæŰĞãĄńéŰćãĄŹãĆŃKNPãĄőåĞžåŁŻçțŘæđĲ

• juman_format (JUMAN_FORMAT) – JumanãĄőlatticeåĞžåŁŻå¡ćåĳŔ

Returns æŰĞçŕĂåĹŮãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹ

Return type BList

result(input_str, juman_format=0)
ãĄĆãĆŃæŰĞãĄńéŰćãĄŹãĆŃKNPèğčæđŘçțŘæđĲãĆŠæŰĞçŕĂåĹŮãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĄńåďĽæŔŻãĄŹãĆŃ

Parameters

• input_str (str) – ãĄĆãĆŃæŰĞãĄńéŰćãĄŹãĆŃKNPãĄőåĞžåŁŻçțŘæđĲ

• juman_format (JUMAN_FORMAT) – JumanãĄőlatticeåĞžåŁŻå¡ćåĳŔ

Returns æŰĞçŕĂåĹŮãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹ

Return type BList

6.2. KNP module 19



pyknp Documentation

6.2.1 Bunsetsu modules

BunsetsuList module

class pyknp.knp.blist.BList(spec='', pattern='EOS', juman_format=0)
Bases: object

ãĄĆãĆŃæŰĞãĄńéŰćãĄŹãĆŃæŰĞçŕĂåĹŮãĆŠä£İæŇĄãĄŹãĆŃãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹ

Parameters

• spec (str) – KNPåĞžåŁŻ

• pattern (str) – KNPåĞžåŁŻãĄőçțĆçńŕèĺŸåŔů

• juman_format (JUMAN_FORMAT) – JumanãĄőlatticeåĞžåŁŻå¡ćåĳŔ

comment
KNPåĞžåŁŻãĄńãĄŁãĄŚãĆŃãĂĄ#ãĄŃãĆĽåğŃãĄ¿ãĆŃèąŇãĄńæŻÿãĄŃãĆŇãĄ§æŰĞåŋŮåĹŮ

Type str

sid
æŰĞID (KNPåĞžåŁŻäÿŋãĄőS-ID)

Type str

__init__(spec='', pattern='EOS', juman_format=0)
Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

parse(spec)
KNPãĄőåĞžåŁŻãĆŠèłŋãĄ£åŔŰãĆŃ

Parameters spec (str) – KNPåĞžåŁŻ

get_tag_span(tag_id)
å§žæĲňåŔěãĄőä¡Ŋç¡őæČĚåăśãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹ

Parameters tag_id (int) – å§žæĲňåŔěID

Returns (å§žæĲňåŔěãĄőéŰŃåğŃä¡Ŋç¡ő, çțĆäžĘä¡Ŋç¡ő)

Return type tuple

push_bnst(bnst)

tag_list()
æŰĞãĆŠæğŃæĹŘãĄŹãĆŃåĚĺå§žæĲňåŔěãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹ

Returns å§žæĲňåŔěãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹTagãĄőãČłãĆźãČĹ

Return type list of Tag

mrph_list()
æŰĞãĆŠæğŃæĹŘãĄŹãĆŃåĚĺå¡ćæĚŃçťăãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹ

Returns å¡ćæĚŃçťăãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹMorphemeãĄőãČłãĆźãČĹ

Return type list of Morpheme

bnst_list()
æŰĞãĆŠæğŃæĹŘãĄŹãĆŃåĚĺæŰĞçŕĂãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹ

Returns æŰĞçŕĂãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹBunsetsuãĄőãČłãĆźãČĹ

Return type list of Bunsetsu

20 Chapter 6. Documents



pyknp Documentation

set_readonly()

spec()

all()
KNPãĄőåĞžåŁŻçțŘæđĲãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹ

draw_tree(fh=None, show_pos=True)

draw_bnst_tree(fh=None, show_pos=True)
æŰĞçŕĂåĹŮãĄőä¿İåŋŸéŰćä£ĆãĆŠæĲĺæğŃéĂăãĄĺãĄŮãĄęèąĺçŔ¿ãĄŮãĄęåĞžåŁŻãĄŹãĆŃïĳŐ

draw_tag_tree(fh=None, show_pos=True)
ãĆ£ãĆřåĹŮãĄőä¿İåŋŸéŰćä£ĆãĆŠæĲĺæğŃéĂăãĄĺãĄŮãĄęèąĺçŔ¿ãĄŮãĄęåĞžåŁŻãĄŹãĆŃïĳŐ

sprint_tree(show_pos=True)

get_clause_starts(concat_clause_in_paren=False, discourse_clause=False)
çŕĂãĄőåĘŠéăŋåŔěãĄőä¡Ŋç¡őæČĚåăśãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹ

Parameters

• concat_clause_in_paren (bool) – æŃňåĳğåĘĚãĄğãĄŕçŕĂãĆŠåĹĞãĆĽãĄłãĄĎãĄŃãĄľãĄĘãĄŃ

• discourse_clause (bool) – èčĲæŰĞçŕĂãĂĄéĂčä¡Şä£őéč¿çŕĂãĆŠåĹĞãĆĽãĄłãĄĎãĄŃãĄľãĄĘãĄŃ

Returns çŕĂãĄőåĘŠéăŋãĄĺãĄłãĆŃå§žæĲňåŔěidãĄőãČłãĆźãČĹ

Return type list

Bunsetsu module

class pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu(spec, bnst_id=0, juman_format=0)
Bases: object

KNP ãĄńãĆĹãĆŃä£ĆãĆŁåŔŮãĄŚèğčæđŘãĄőåŊŸä¡ŊãĄğãĄĆãĆŃæŰĞçŕĂãĄőåŘĎçĺőæČĚåăśãĆŠä£İæŇĄãĄŹãĆŃãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹïĳŐ

Parameters

• spec (str) – KNPåĞžåŁŻãĄőãĄĘãĄąæŰĞçŕĂãĄńèľšå¡ŞãĄŹãĆŃçőĞæĽĂãĄőæŰĞåŋŮåĹŮ

• bnst_id (int) – æŰĞçŕĂID

• juman_format (JUMAN_FORMAT) – JumanãĄőlatticeåĞžåŁŻå¡ćåĳŔ

bnst_id
æŰĞçŕĂID

Type int

midasi
èęŃåĞžãĄŮ

Type str

parent
èęłãĄőæŰĞçŕĂãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹ

Type Bunsetsu

parent_id
èęłãĄőæŰĞçŕĂID

Type int

6.2. KNP module 21



pyknp Documentation

children
åŋŘãĄőæŰĞçŕĂãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĄőãČłãĆźãČĹ

Type list

repname
æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ (normalized_repnameãĄńåŘŇãĄŸ)

Type str

normalized_repname
æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ

Type str

head_repname
äÿżè¿đäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ

Type str

head_prime_repname
äÿżè¿đâĂŹäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ

Type str

fstring
featureæČĚåăś

Type str

__init__(spec, bnst_id=0, juman_format=0)
Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

push_mrph(mrph)
æŰřãĄŮãĄĎå¡ćæĚŃçťăãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĆŠãĆżãČČãČĹãĄŹãĆŃ

push_tag(tag)
æŰřãĄŮãĄĎå§žæĲňåŔěãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĆŠãĆżãČČãČĹãĄŹãĆŃ

set_midasi()
midasiãĆŠãĆżãČČãČĹãĄŹãĆŃ

spec()
æŰĞçŕĂãĄńåŕ¿å£ĲãĄŹãĆŃKNPåĞžåŁŻ

mrph_list()
æŰĞçŕĂãĆŠæğŃæĹŘãĄŹãĆŃåĚĺå¡ćæĚŃçťăãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹ

Returns å¡ćæĚŃçťăãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹMorphemeãĄőãČłãĆźãČĹ

Return type list

tag_list()
æŰĞçŕĂãĆŠæğŃæĹŘãĄŹãĆŃåĚĺå§žæĲňåŔěãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹ

Returns å§žæĲňåŔěãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹTagãĄőãČłãĆźãČĹ

Return type list

pstring(string=None)
draw_treeãĄŮãĄ§ãĄĺãĄŊãĄńåŔşåĄťãĄńåĞžåŁŻãĄŹãĆŃæŰĞåŋŮåĹŮãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹ

22 Chapter 6. Documents



pyknp Documentation

6.2.2 Tag modules

TagList module

class pyknp.knp.tlist.TList
Bases: object

ãĄĆãĆŃæŰĞãĄńéŰćãĄŹãĆŃå§žæĲňåŔěåĹŮãĆŠä£İæŇĄãĄŹãĆŃãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹ

__init__()
Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

push_tag(tag)

push_mrph(mrph)

push_synnodes(synnodes)

push_synnode(synnode)

spec()

set_readonly()

draw_tree(fh=None, show_pos=True)

draw_tag_tree(fh=None, show_pos=True)
ãĆ£ãĆřåĹŮãĄőä¿İåŋŸéŰćä£ĆãĆŠæĲĺæğŃéĂăãĄĺãĄŮãĄęèąĺçŔ¿ãĄŮãĄęåĞžåŁŻãĄŹãĆŃïĳŐ

sprint_tree()

tag_list()
å§žæĲňåŔěåĹŮãĆŠæğŃæĹŘãĄŹãĆŃåĚĺå§žæĲňåŔěãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹ

Returns å§žæĲňåŔěãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹTagãĄőãČłãĆźãČĹ

Return type list of Tag

Tag module

class pyknp.knp.tag.Tag(spec, tag_id=0, juman_format=0)
Bases: object

ãĄĆãĆŃæŰĞãĄńéŰćãĄŹãĆŃå§žæĲňåŔěåĹŮãĆŠä£İæŇĄãĄŹãĆŃãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹ

Parameters

• spec (str) – KNPåĞžåŁŻ

• tag_id (int) – å§žæĲňåŔěID

• juman_format (JUMAN_FORMAT) – JumanãĄőlatticeåĞžåŁŻå¡ćåĳŔ

tag_id
å§žæĲňåŔěID

Type int

midasi
èęŃåĞžãĄŮ

Type str

6.2. KNP module 23



pyknp Documentation

parent
èęłãĄőå§žæĲňåŔěãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹ

Type Tag

parent_id
èęłãĄőå§žæĲňåŔěID

Type int

children
åŋŘãĄőå§žæĲňåŔěãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĄőãČłãĆźãČĹ

Type list

dpndtype
ä£ĆãĆŁåŔŮãĄŚãĆ£ãĆďãČŮ

Type str

fstring
featureæČĚåăś

Type str

repname
æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ (normalized_repnameãĄńåŘŇãĄŸ)

Type str

normalized_repname
æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ

Type str

head_repname
äÿżè¿đäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ

Type str

head_prime_repname
äÿżè¿đâĂŹäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ

Type str

pred_repname
çŤĺèĺĂäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ

Type str

disambiguated_pred_repname
æĺŹæžŰçŤĺèĺĂäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ

Type str

features
å§žæĲňåŔěãĄőfeatureãĆŠèąĺãĄŹFeatureãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹ

Type Features

pas
å§žæĲňåŔěãĄŇè£řèłđãĄőåăťåŘĹãĄŕéăĚãĄőæČĚåăś(PasãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹ),
ãĄİãĄĘãĄğãĄłãĄĎåăťåŘĹNone

Type Pas

24 Chapter 6. Documents



pyknp Documentation

__init__(spec, tag_id=0, juman_format=0)
Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

push_mrph(mrph)
æŰřãĄŮãĄĎå¡ćæĚŃçťăãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĆŠãĆżãČČãČĹãĄŹãĆŃ

set_midasi()
midasiãĆŠãĆżãČČãČĹãĄŹãĆŃ

spec()
å§žæĲňåŔěãĄńåŕ¿å£ĲãĄŹãĆŃKNPåĞžåŁŻ

mrph_list()
å§žæĲňåŔěãĆŠæğŃæĹŘãĄŹãĆŃåĚĺå¡ćæĚŃçťăãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹ

Returns å¡ćæĚŃçťăãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹMorphemeãĄőãČłãĆźãČĹ

Return type list

pstring(string=None)
draw_treeãĄŮãĄ§ãĄĺãĄŊãĄńåŔşåĄťãĄńåĞžåŁŻãĄŹãĆŃæŰĞåŋŮåĹŮãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹ

get_surface()
å§žæĲňåŔěãĄőèęŃåĞžãĄŮãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹ

Returns å§žæĲňåŔěãĄőèęŃåĞžãĄŮ

Return type str

PAS module

class pyknp.knp.pas.Pas(tid=None, result=None)
Bases: object

è£řèłđéăĚæğŃéĂăãĆŠæĽśãĄĘãĆŕãČľãĆź

Usage: result = knp.result(knp_result) pas = result.tag_list()[tid].pas #
tidçȚłçŻőãĄőå§žæĲňåŔě(è£řèłđ)ãĄőéăĚæğŃéĂă

cfid
æăĳãČȚãČňãČĳãČăID (ä¿Ń: âĂĲèąŇãĄĘ/ãĄŁãĄŞãĄłãĄĘ:åŃȚ10âĂİ)

Type str

arguments
æăĳãĄĺéăĚãĆŠåŕ¿å£ĲäżŸãĄŚãĄ§è¿đæŻÿ {case: [Argument, ..]} keyãĄŕæăĳãĆŠèąĺãĄŹæŰĞåŋŮåĹŮ,
valueãĄŕArgumentãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĄőãČłãĆźãČĹãĂĆ ãČłãĆźãČĹå¡ćåĳŔãĄłãĄőãĄŕãĂĄãĆňæăĳãĄłãĄľãĄŕèďĞæȚřãĄőéăĚãĆŠåŔŰãĆŁå¿ŮãĆŃãĄ§ãĆĄãĂĆ

Type dict of (case, list of Argument)

__init__(tid=None, result=None)
Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

is_valid()

get_arguments(case)
æŇĞåőŽãĄŮãĄ§æăĳãĄőåŘĎéăĚãĄŤãĄĺãĄńäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸãĄőéĚŊåĹŮãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹ

Usage: result = knp.parse(âĂĲçăŤçľűèĂĚãĄńãĄłãĆŃâĂİ) print(result.tag_list()[2].midasi)
>> ãĄłãĆŃ print(result.tag_list()[2].pas.get_arguments(âĂĲãČŃâĂİ)) >> [ArgRep-
name(repname=âĂŹèĂĚ/ãĄŮãĆČâĂŹ, tid_list=1)]

6.2. KNP module 25



pyknp Documentation

Parameters case (str) – æăĳãĄőæŰĞåŋŮåĹŮ

Returns éăĚãĄőäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸãĆŠæăĳçťŊãĄŮãĄ§namedtupleãĄğãĄĆãĆŃ ArgRepname
ãĄőãČłãĆźãČĹ

Return type list

get_orig_result()

class pyknp.knp.pas.Argument(sid=None, tid=None, eid=None, midasi='', flag=None, sdist=None)
Bases: object

éăĚãĄńéŰćãĄŹãĆŃæČĚåăśãĆŠä£İæŇĄãĄŹãĆŃãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹ

èľşãĄŮãĄŔãĄŕäÿŃèĺŸãČŽãČĳãĆÿãĄőãĂŇæăĳèęĄçťăåĄťãĂŊãĄőèĺŸè£řæŰźæşȚãĆŠåŔĆçĚğ http:
//nlp.ist.i.kyoto-u.ac.jp/index.php?KNP%2F%E6%A0%BC%E8%A7%A3%E6%9E%90%E7%B5%90%
E6%9E%9C%E6%9B%B8%E5%BC%8F

sid
æŰĞID

Type str

tid
å§žæĲňåŔěID

Type int

eid
Entity ID

Type int

midasi
èąĺèĺŸ

Type str

flag
ãČȚãČľãĆř (C, N, O, D, E, U)

Type str

sdist
è£řèłđãĄőä¡ȚæŰĞåĽŊãĄŃ

Type int

__init__(sid=None, tid=None, eid=None, midasi='', flag=None, sdist=None)
Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

Feature module

class pyknp.knp.features.Features(spec, splitter='><', ignore_first_character=True)
Bases: dict

featureæČĚåăśãĆŠä£İæŇĄãĄŹãĆŃãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹ

featureæČĚåăśãĄńåŘńãĄ¿ãĆŇãĆŃãĆ£ãĆřãĆŠãČŚãČĳãĆźãĄŮãĂĄè¿đæŻÿå¡ćåĳŔãĄńãĄŹãĆŃãĂĆ ex.
âĂĲ<æŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸ:éĄĚãĆŇãĆŃ/ãĄŁãĄŔãĆŇãĆŃ>âĂİ –> {âĂĲæŋčèęŔåŇŰäżčèąĺèąĺèĺŸâĂİ:
âĂĲéĄĚãĆŇãĆŃ/ãĄŁãĄŔãĆŇãĆŃâĂİ}

26 Chapter 6. Documents

http://nlp.ist.i.kyoto-u.ac.jp/index.php?KNP%2F%E6%A0%BC%E8%A7%A3%E6%9E%90%E7%B5%90%E6%9E%9C%E6%9B%B8%E5%BC%8F
http://nlp.ist.i.kyoto-u.ac.jp/index.php?KNP%2F%E6%A0%BC%E8%A7%A3%E6%9E%90%E7%B5%90%E6%9E%9C%E6%9B%B8%E5%BC%8F
http://nlp.ist.i.kyoto-u.ac.jp/index.php?KNP%2F%E6%A0%BC%E8%A7%A3%E6%9E%90%E7%B5%90%E6%9E%9C%E6%9B%B8%E5%BC%8F


pyknp Documentation

__init__(spec, splitter='><', ignore_first_character=True)
Initialize self. See help(type(self)) for accurate signature.

property pas

6.2.3 Drawing Tree module

pyknp.knp.drawtree.draw_tree(leaves, fh=None, show_pos=True)

pyknp.knp.drawtree.sprint_tree(leaves, show_pos=True)

6.3 Usage Details and Tips

6.3.1 äžĹãĆĄæžŰåĆŹãĄŮãĄ§JUMAN/KNPèğčæđŘçțŘæđĲãČȚãĆąãĆďãČńãĆŠåĹľçŤĺãĄŹãĆŃæŰźæşȚ

JUMAN++ãĆĎKNPãĄŕæśžãĄŮãĄęéĂ§ãĄŔãĄłãĄĎãĄ§ãĆĄãĂĄåďğéĞŔãĄőãČĘãĆŋãĆźãČĹãĆŠèğčæđŘãĄŹãĆŃéŽŻãĄŕ
juman.analysiséŰćæȚřãĆĎknp.parseéŰćæȚřãĆŠçŤĺãĄĎãĄęåő§èąŇãĄőãĄ§ãĄşãĄńå¡ćæĚŃçťăèğčæđŘãĆĎæğŃæŰĞèğčæđŘãĆŠèąŇãĄĘãĄőãĄğãĄŕãĄłãĄŔãĂĄ
äžĹãĆĄJUMAN++/KNPãĆŠéĄľçŤĺãĄŮãĄ§èğčæđŘæÿĹãĄ£ãČȚãĆąãĆďãČńãĆŠçŤĺæĎŔãĄŮãĄŞãĆŇãĆŠèłŋãĄ£è¿ĳãĆĂæŰźãĄŇèĽŕãĄĎãĂĆ

Juman/KNPãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĄőresultéŰćæȚřãĄń1æŰĞãĄŽãĄďãĄőèğčæđŘçțŘæđĲãĆŠæÿąãĄŹãĄŞãĄĺãĄğãĂĄèłŋãĄ£è¿ĳãĆĂãĄŞãĄĺãĄŇãĄğãĄŊãĆŃãĂĆ

JUMAN++

--- read_juman_results.py ---
from pyknp import Juman
juman = Juman()
data = ""
with open("sample.juman") as file_in:

for line in file_in:
data += line
if line.strip() == "EOS":

result = juman.result(data)
print(",".join(mrph.genkei for mrph in result.mrph_list()))
data = ""

% echo "äÿŃéťĺçěđçď¿ãĄőåŔĆéĄŞãĄŕæŽŮãĄŃãĄčãĄ§ãĂĆ" | jumanpp > sample.juman
% python3 read_juman_results.py
äÿŃéťĺ,çěđçď¿,ãĄő,åŔĆéĄŞ,ãĄŕ,æŽŮãĄĎ,ãĂĆ

KNP

--- read_knp_results.py ---
from pyknp import KNP
knp = KNP()
data = ""
with open("sample.knp") as file_in:

for line in file_in:
data += line
if line.strip() == "EOS":

result = knp.result(data)
print(",".join(mrph.genkei for mrph in result.mrph_list()))
data = ""

6.3. Usage Details and Tips 27



pyknp Documentation

% echo "äÿŃéťĺçěđçď¿ãĄőåŔĆéĄŞãĄŕæŽŮãĄŃãĄčãĄ§ãĂĆ" | jumanpp | knp -tab > sample.knp
% python3 read_knp_results.py
äÿŃéťĺ,çěđçď¿,ãĄő,åŔĆéĄŞ,ãĄŕ,æŽŮãĄĎ,ãĂĆ

6.3.2 ä£ĆãĆŁåŔŮãĄŚæČĚåăśãĆŠåŔŰå¿ŮãĄŹãĆŃæŰźæşȚ

ä£ĆãĆŁåŔŮãĄŚéŰćä£ĆãĄŕæĲĺæğŃéĂăãĆŠãĄłãĄŹãĂĆ

• bnst.parent ãĄŕèęłæŰĞçŕĂãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹãĂĆãĄ§ãĄăãĄŮäÿĂçȚłå¿ŇãĆŊãĄőæŰĞçŕĂãĄŕèęłæŰĞçŕĂãĆŠæŇĄãĄ§ãĄłãĄĎãĄőãĄğ
None ãĄŇè£ŤãĆŃãĂĆ

• bnst.children ãĄŕåŋŘæŰĞçŕĂãĄőãČłãĆźãČĹãĆŠè£ŤãĄŹãĂĆåŋŘãĄŇäÿĂãĄďãĆĆãĄłãĄĎ (çľžãČłãĆźãČĹ)
ãĄŞãĄĺãĆĆãĄĆãĆŃãĄŮãĂĄèďĞæȚřãĄőåăťåŘĹãĆĆãĄĆãĆŃãĂĆ

äżěäÿŃãĄőãĆşãČĳãČĽãĄŕåŘĎä£ĆãĆŁåŔŮãĄŚéŰćä£ĆãĆŠç§ćåŊř -> ãĄğãĄďãĄłãĄĎãĄğãČŮãČłãČşãČĹãĄŹãĆŃ

--- dpnd.py ---
from pyknp import KNP

knp = KNP()
result = knp.parse("æĲŻéĄăéŔąãĄğæşşãĄĎãĄğãĄĎãĆŃåřŚåěşãĆŠèęŃãĄ§ãĂĆ")

for bnst in result.bnst_list():
parent = bnst.parent
if parent is not None:

child_rep = " ".join(mrph.repname for mrph in bnst.mrph_list())
parent_rep = " ".join(mrph.repname for mrph in parent.mrph_list())
print(child_rep, "->", parent_rep)

% python3 tests/dpnd.py
æĲŻéĄă/ãĄĳãĄĘãĄĹãĆŞ éŔą/ãĄŃãĄŇãĄ£ -> èęŃãĆŃ/ãĄ£ãĆŃ
æşşãĄŘ/ãĄŁãĆĹãĄŘ ãĄĎãĆŃ/ãĄĎãĆŃ -> åřŚåěş/ãĄŮãĆĞãĄĘãĄŸãĆĞ
åřŚåěş/ãĄŮãĆĞãĄĘãĄŸãĆĞ -> èęŃãĆŃ/ãĄ£ãĆŃ

6.3.3 è£řèłđéăĚæğŃéĂăæČĚåăśãĆŠåŔŰå¿ŮãĄŹãĆŃæŰźæşȚ

è£řèłđéăĚæğŃéĂăãĄĺãĄŕãĂĄä¡ȚãĄŇãĄľãĄĘãĄŮãĄ§ãĂĄãĄĺãĄĎãĄĘè£řèłđãĄĺãĄİãĄőéăĚãĄŃãĆĽãĄłãĆŃæğŃéĂăãĄőãĄŞãĄĺãĄğãĄĆãĆŃãĂĆ
KNPãĄńãĄŁãĄĎãĄęè£řèłđéăĚæğŃéĂăæČĚåăśãĄŕãĂĄå§žæĲňåŔěãČňãČŹãČńãĄőæČĚåăśãĄĺãĄŮãĄęä£İæŇĄãĄȚãĆŇãĆŃãĂĆ
pyknpãĄğãĄŕTagãĆŕãČľãĆźãĄőpasãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĄŇãĄŞãĄőæČĚåăśãĆŠä£İæŇĄãĄŮãĄęãĄŁãĆŁãĂĄ
è£řèłđãĄőå§žæĲňåŔěãĄğãĄŕPasãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĂĄãĄİãĄőäżŰãĄőå§žæĲňåŇžãĄğãĄŕNoneãĆŠæŇĞãĄŹãĂĆ

PasãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĄŕãĂĄèľšå¡Şè£řèłđãĄőè£řèłđãĄĺéăĚãĄőæČĚåăśãĆŠçőąçŘĘãĄŹãĆŃãĂĆ
PasãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹäÿŋãĄőargumentsãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĄŕãĂĄ{æăĳ: Argumen-
tãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĄőãČłãĆźãČĹ} ãĄĺãĄĎãĄĘè¿đæŻÿãĄğãĄĆãĆŃãĂĆArgumentãĆłãČŰãĆÿãĆğãĆŕãČĹãĄŕéăĚãĄőæČĚåăśãĆŠçőąçŘĘãĄŹãĆŃãĂĆ
æăĳãĄĺéăĚãĄőæČĚåăśãĄŇ1åŕ¿1åŕ¿å£ĲãĄğãĄłãĄĎãĄőãĄŕãĂĄãĆňæăĳãĄłãĄľãĄŇèďĞæȚřãĄőéăĚãĆŠåŔŰãĆŁå¿ŮãĆŃãĄ§ãĆĄãĄğãĄĆãĆŃãĂĆ

Pas, Argument ãĆŕãČľãĆźãĄőèľşçťřãĄŕäÿŃèĺŸãČĽãĆŋãČěãČąãČşãČĹãĄő Pas module
ãĄőéăĚçŻőãĆŠåŔĆçĚğãĄŮãĄęãĄżãĄŮãĄĎãĂĆ Tag modules

äÿŃèĺŸãĄŕæŰĞäÿŋãĄőè£řèłđãĄĺéăĚãĆŠåŔŰãĆŁåĞžãĄŹãĆțãČşãČŮãČńãČŮãČŋãĆřãČľãČăãĄğãĄĆãĆŃãĂĆ

28 Chapter 6. Documents



pyknp Documentation

--- get_pas.py ---
from pyknp import KNP

knp = KNP()
result = knp.parse("æĲŻéĄăéŔąãĄğæşşãĄĎãĄğãĄĎãĆŃåřŚåěşãĆŠèęŃãĄ§ãĂĆ")

for tag in result.tag_list():
if tag.pas is not None: # find predicate

print('è£řèłđ: %s' % ''.join(mrph.midasi for mrph in tag.mrph_list()))
for case, args in tag.pas.arguments.items(): # case: str, args: list of Argument␣

→˓class
for arg in args: # arg: Argument class

print('\tæăĳ: %s, éăĚ: %s (éăĚãĄőå§žæĲňåŔěID: %d)' % (case, arg.midasi,
→˓ arg.tid))

% python3 get_pas.py
è£řèłđ: æşşãĄĎãĄğãĄĎãĆŃ

æăĳ: ãĆň, éăĚ: åřŚåěş (éăĚãĄőå§žæĲňåŔěID: 3)
è£řèłđ: èęŃãĄ§ãĂĆ

æăĳ: ãČš, éăĚ: åřŚåěş (éăĚãĄőå§žæĲňåŔěID: 3)
æăĳ: ãČĞ, éăĚ: éŔą (éăĚãĄőå§žæĲňåŔěID: 1)

6.3. Usage Details and Tips 29



pyknp Documentation

30 Chapter 6. Documents



Chapter 7

Author/Contact

äžňéČ¡åďğåŋę éżŠæľŃãČżæšşåŐ§çăŤçľűåőď (contact@nlp.ist.i.kyoto-u.ac.jp)

• John Richardson, Tomohide Shibata, Yuta Hayashibe, Tomohiro Sakaguchi

31

mailto:contact@nlp.ist.i.kyoto-u.ac.jp


pyknp Documentation

32 Chapter 7. Author/Contact



Chapter 8

Indices and Tables

• genindex

• modindex

• search

33



pyknp Documentation

34 Chapter 8. Indices and Tables



Python Module Index

p
pyknp.juman.mlist, 16
pyknp.juman.morpheme, 16
pyknp.knp.blist, 20
pyknp.knp.bunsetsu, 21
pyknp.knp.drawtree, 27
pyknp.knp.features, 26
pyknp.knp.pas, 26
pyknp.knp.tag, 23
pyknp.knp.tlist, 23

35



pyknp Documentation

36 Python Module Index



Index

Symbols
__init__() (pyknp.juman.juman.Juman method), 15
__init__() (pyknp.juman.mlist.MList method), 16
__init__() (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme

method), 18
__init__() (pyknp.knp.blist.BList method), 20
__init__() (pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu method), 22
__init__() (pyknp.knp.features.Features method), 26
__init__() (pyknp.knp.knp.KNP method), 19
__init__() (pyknp.knp.pas.Argument method), 26
__init__() (pyknp.knp.pas.Pas method), 25
__init__() (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag method), 24
__init__() (pyknp.knp.tlist.TList method), 23

A
all() (pyknp.knp.blist.BList method), 21
analysis() (pyknp.juman.juman.Juman method), 15
Argument (class in pyknp.knp.pas), 26
arguments (pyknp.knp.pas.Pas attribute), 25

B
BList (class in pyknp.knp.blist), 20
bnst_id (pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu attribute), 21
bnst_list() (pyknp.knp.blist.BList method), 20
bunrui (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme attribute),

17
bunrui_id (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme at-

tribute), 17
Bunsetsu (class in pyknp.knp.bunsetsu), 21

C
cfid (pyknp.knp.pas.Pas attribute), 25
children (pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu attribute), 21
children (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag attribute), 24
comment (pyknp.knp.blist.BList attribute), 20

D
disambiguated_pred_repname (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag at-

tribute), 24
doukei (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme attribute),

17
dpndtype (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag attribute), 24
draw_bnst_tree() (pyknp.knp.blist.BList method), 21
draw_tag_tree() (pyknp.knp.blist.BList method), 21

draw_tag_tree() (pyknp.knp.tlist.TList method), 23
draw_tree() (in module pyknp.knp.drawtree), 27
draw_tree() (pyknp.knp.blist.BList method), 21
draw_tree() (pyknp.knp.tlist.TList method), 23

E
eid (pyknp.knp.pas.Argument attribute), 26

F
Features (class in pyknp.knp.features), 26
features (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag attribute), 24
flag (pyknp.knp.pas.Argument attribute), 26
fstring (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme attribute),

18
fstring (pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu attribute), 22
fstring (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag attribute), 24

G
genkei (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme attribute),

17
get_arguments() (pyknp.knp.pas.Pas method), 25
get_clause_starts() (pyknp.knp.blist.BList method),

21
get_orig_result() (pyknp.knp.pas.Pas method), 26
get_surface() (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag method), 25
get_tag_span() (pyknp.knp.blist.BList method), 20

H
head_prime_repname (pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu at-

tribute), 22
head_prime_repname (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag attribute), 24
head_repname (pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu attribute),

22
head_repname (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag attribute), 24
hinsi (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme attribute), 17
hinsi_id (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme at-

tribute), 17

I
imis (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme attribute), 18
is_valid() (pyknp.knp.pas.Pas method), 25

J
Juman (class in pyknp.juman.juman), 15

37



pyknp Documentation

juman() (pyknp.juman.juman.Juman method), 15
juman_lines() (pyknp.juman.juman.Juman method),

15

K
katuyou1 (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme at-

tribute), 17
katuyou1_id (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme at-

tribute), 17
katuyou2 (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme at-

tribute), 17
katuyou2_id (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme at-

tribute), 17
KNP (class in pyknp.knp.knp), 18
knp() (pyknp.knp.knp.KNP method), 19

M
midasi (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme attribute),

17
midasi (pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu attribute), 21
midasi (pyknp.knp.pas.Argument attribute), 26
midasi (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag attribute), 23
MList (class in pyknp.juman.mlist), 16
module

pyknp.juman.mlist, 16
pyknp.juman.morpheme, 16
pyknp.knp.blist, 20
pyknp.knp.bunsetsu, 21
pyknp.knp.drawtree, 27
pyknp.knp.features, 26
pyknp.knp.pas, 25, 26
pyknp.knp.tag, 23
pyknp.knp.tlist, 23

Morpheme (class in pyknp.juman.morpheme), 16
mrph_id (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme attribute),

16
mrph_index (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme at-

tribute), 17
mrph_list() (pyknp.juman.mlist.MList method), 16
mrph_list() (pyknp.knp.blist.BList method), 20
mrph_list() (pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu method), 22
mrph_list() (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag method), 25

N
new_spec() (pyknp.juman.mlist.MList method), 16
new_spec() (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme

method), 18
normalized_repname (pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu at-

tribute), 22
normalized_repname (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag attribute), 24

P
parent (pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu attribute), 21

parent (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag attribute), 23
parent_id (pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu attribute), 21
parent_id (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag attribute), 24
parse() (pyknp.knp.blist.BList method), 20
parse() (pyknp.knp.knp.KNP method), 19
parse_juman_result() (pyknp.knp.knp.KNP method),

19
Pas (class in pyknp.knp.pas), 25
pas (pyknp.knp.features.Features property), 27
pas (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag attribute), 24
pred_repname (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag attribute), 24
pstring() (pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu method), 22
pstring() (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag method), 25
push_bnst() (pyknp.knp.blist.BList method), 20
push_doukei() (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme

method), 18
push_mrph() (pyknp.juman.mlist.MList method), 16
push_mrph() (pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu method), 22
push_mrph() (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag method), 25
push_mrph() (pyknp.knp.tlist.TList method), 23
push_synnode() (pyknp.knp.tlist.TList method), 23
push_synnodes() (pyknp.knp.tlist.TList method), 23
push_tag() (pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu method), 22
push_tag() (pyknp.knp.tlist.TList method), 23
pyknp.juman.mlist

module, 16
pyknp.juman.morpheme

module, 16
pyknp.knp.blist

module, 20
pyknp.knp.bunsetsu

module, 21
pyknp.knp.drawtree

module, 27
pyknp.knp.features

module, 26
pyknp.knp.pas

module, 25, 26
pyknp.knp.tag

module, 23
pyknp.knp.tlist

module, 23

R
ranks (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme attribute), 18
reparse_knp_result() (pyknp.knp.knp.KNP method),

19
repname (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme attribute),

18
repname (pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu attribute), 22
repname (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag attribute), 24
repnames() (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme

method), 18
result() (pyknp.juman.juman.Juman method), 16

38 Index



pyknp Documentation

result() (pyknp.knp.knp.KNP method), 19

S
sdist (pyknp.knp.pas.Argument attribute), 26
set_midasi() (pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu method),

22
set_midasi() (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag method), 25
set_readonly() (pyknp.juman.mlist.MList method), 16
set_readonly() (pyknp.knp.blist.BList method), 20
set_readonly() (pyknp.knp.tlist.TList method), 23
sid (pyknp.knp.blist.BList attribute), 20
sid (pyknp.knp.pas.Argument attribute), 26
span (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme attribute), 18
spec() (pyknp.juman.mlist.MList method), 16
spec() (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme method), 18
spec() (pyknp.knp.blist.BList method), 21
spec() (pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu method), 22
spec() (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag method), 25
spec() (pyknp.knp.tlist.TList method), 23
sprint_tree() (in module pyknp.knp.drawtree), 27
sprint_tree() (pyknp.knp.blist.BList method), 21
sprint_tree() (pyknp.knp.tlist.TList method), 23

T
Tag (class in pyknp.knp.tag), 23
tag_id (pyknp.knp.tag.Tag attribute), 23
tag_list() (pyknp.knp.blist.BList method), 20
tag_list() (pyknp.knp.bunsetsu.Bunsetsu method), 22
tag_list() (pyknp.knp.tlist.TList method), 23
tid (pyknp.knp.pas.Argument attribute), 26
TList (class in pyknp.knp.tlist), 23

Y
yomi (pyknp.juman.morpheme.Morpheme attribute), 17

Index 39


	About
	Requirements
	Install pyknp
	A Simple Explanation of JUMAN++/KNP
	Usage
	Documents
	JUMAN module
	Morpheme modules
	MorphemeList module
	Morpheme module


	KNP module
	Bunsetsu modules
	BunsetsuList module
	Bunsetsu module

	Tag modules
	TagList module
	Tag module
	PAS module
	Feature module

	Drawing Tree module

	Usage Details and Tips
	äº�ã��æº�å��ã��ã��JUMAN/KNPè§£æ��çµ�æ��ã��ã�¡ã�¤ã�«ã��å�©ç�¨ã��ã��æ�¹æ³�
	ä¿�ã��å��ã��æ��å ±ã��å��å¾�ã��ã��æ�¹æ³�
	è¿°èª�é �æ§�é� æ��å ±ã��å��å¾�ã��ã��æ�¹æ³�


	Author/Contact
	Indices and Tables
	Python Module Index
	Index

